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March 10, 2017 

 
Jim Jarog, Director of Parks and Planning 
Mt. Prospect Park District 
1000 Central Road  
Mount Prospect, IL 60056 
 
Re:  Accessibility Fund Reimbursement from NWSRA 
 Einstein Park Phase II   
 
Dear Jim, 
 
Einstein Park is a 6 acre park in the City of Des Plaines. Many of the existing improvements were installed in the mid 80’s and will be replaced or 
upgraded.  The new improvements will include new parking area, new pathways, exercise and workout stations, revised ballfield, drinking 
fountain, halfcourt basketball and benches and tables.  We recommend the following funds be reimbursed to the Mt. Prospect Park District for 
Accessibility improvements.  The funds will be paid to the contractor through a competitively bid Park District contract.  The Park District is being 
partially reimbursed through the Illinois Department of Natural Resources OSLAD grant program.   
 
The below costs are an estimate of costs based on past experience in bidding similar projects 
 
1) Request reimbursement for the removal and replacement of the two handicap parking spots and signage in the amount of $4,700.00  
2) Request reimbursement for 5’ portion of concrete and asphalt pathways including both removals and construction for pathways that lead 

to the activities that require access or part of an accessible loop in the amount of $88,331.00 
3) Request reimbursement for 50% of the cost of exercise equipment and installation and reimbursement of 50% of the accessible surface 

in the amount of $22,858.00.  The exercise equipment is a combination of equipment accessible from your wheel chair, equipment that 
can be transferred onto or for ground mounted use.  

4) Request reimbursement for 50% of the cost of the drinking fountain and associated utility work in the amount of $8,513.00.  
5) Request reimbursement for 50% of the cost of the benches and picnic tables in the amount of $6,000.00 
6) Request reimbursement for 15% of the cost of the dugout improvements in the amount of $ 4,200.00. Nationally 1:6 of the population 

are people with disabilities or about 15%.  The dugouts will be designed so as to be accessible from the stands and the rest of the park 
and from the field, as well as allow for shoulder to shoulder seating at the team benches.     

7) Request reimbursement of 27% (percentage of accessibility improvements of total improvement) of the cost of professional services 
$13,545.02 

 
RATIO Architects recommends the Mt Prospect Park District request $148,147.02 for reimbursement from the NWSRA for accessibility 
improvements made as part of the Einstein Park Phase II Construction.   If you have any questions please let me know.  
 
Sincerely,  

 
Ben Kutscheid, ASLA, RLA 
Project Director 

  



Cost Estimate for Einstein Park PHASE 2
OSLAD Grant - PHASE 2 3/10/2017

Mount Prospect Park District
Quantity Units Unit Cost Total  NWSRA

Demolition and Removals

Asphalt Parking Lot 13330 sf 1.40$                      18,662.00$            1,000.00$              

Parking Curb 900 lf 4.50$                      4,050.00$              

Aspahlt Pathways 19208 sf 1.00$                      19,208.00$            16,009.87$            

Backstop and infield - South 1 ea 6,000.00$              6,000.00$              

Backstop and infield - North 1 ea 6,500.00$              6,500.00$              

Miscellaneous Removals 1 ea 6,000.00$              6,000.00$              

Construction fencing and Signage 1 ea 10,000.00$            10,000.00$           

70,420.00$             

Grading and Utilities  

Grading 1 ls 20,000.00$            20,000.00$           

Catch Basin 1 ea 2,500.00$              2,500.00$              

Stormwater utilities 1 ls 5,000.00$              5,000.00$              

Storm Water Pipe 120 lf 35.00$                    4,200.00$              

Drinking Fountain

Drinking Fountain 1 ea 5,500.00$              5,500.00$               2,750.00$              

Water Service/ RPZ 1 ea 5,000.00$              5,000.00$               2,500.00$              

Copper Pipe 107 lf 35.00$                    3,745.00$               2,013.00$              

Drain to french drain 1 ls 2,000.00$              2,000.00$               1,250.00$              

47,945.00$             

Parking Lot  

Curb 990 lf 24.00$                    23,760.00$            

Asphalt Paving 10752 sf 3.80$                      40,857.60$            3,500.00$              

Paver Curb 101 lf 22.00$                    2,222.00$              

Permeable Paver Paving 847 sf 13.00$                    11,011.00$           

Striping 1 ls 1,800.00$              1,800.00$               200.00$                 

79,650.60$             

North Baseball Diamond  

New Backstop with overhang 1 ls 26,000.00$            26,000.00$           

Sidewing Fencing 130 lf 65.00$                    8,450.00$                

Infield - New 4500 sf 0.80$                      3,600.00$              

Infield - Existing 7300 sf 0.20$                      1,460.00$              

Covered Dugouts (Installed) 2 ea 14,000.00$            28,000.00$           4,200.00$              

Dugout Benches 4 ea 800.00$                  3,200.00$              

70,710.00$             

Park Paving  

Asphalt Paving  (8' Wide, BBALL) 25660 sf 3.25$                      83,395.00$            58,520.04$            

Asphalt Paving Existing base 2807 sf 2.00$                      5,614.00$               4,679.27$              

Concrete Paving 1384 sf 9.00$                      12,456.00$           9,121.82$              

101,465.00$           

  



Einstein Park Phase 2 3/10/2017

Basketball

Basketball Hoops 1 ea 2,200.00$              2,200.00$              

Basketball Striping 1 ls 1,200.00$              1,200.00$              

 
Miscellaneous and Amenities  

Workout Station 1 ls 27,014.00$            27,014.00$            13,507.00$            

Surfacing - PIP 1091 sf 14.50$                    15,819.50$           7,851.00$              

Concrete Curb 125 sf 24.00$                    3,000.00$              1,500.00$              

Benches 3 ea 1,600.00$              4,800.00$               2,400.00$              

Plaza Tables 4 ea 1,800.00$              7,200.00$               3,600.00$              

Waste Receptacles 6 ea 800.00$                  4,800.00$               

Shelter

New Metal Roof 1350 sf 8.50$                      11,475.00$             

Facia Repairs 1 ls 1,500.00$              1,500.00$              

Painting 1 ls 2,500.00$              2,500.00$              

New Sign 1 ea 6,000.00$              6,000.00$              

New fence at Electric Service 40 lf 35.00$                    1,400.00$              

Lighting 

Move light pole, new footing, fixt 1 ls 5,500.00$              5,500.00$              

New Light Fixture 2 ea 2,500.00$              5,000.00$              

Knock Down Bollards 2 ea 900.00$                  1,800.00$              97,808.50$             

Landscape  

Bioswales 15000 sf 0.50$                      7,500.00$              

Bioswale Interpretation 1 ea 2,500.00$              2,500.00$               

Turf Restoration 50000 sf 0.20$                      10,000.00$             
Shrub Planting at Parking 63 ea 40.00$                    2,520.00$              

Move Shrub / Tree 2 ea 100.00$                  200.00$                 

Shade Trees 5 ea 550.00$                  2,750.00$              

25,470.00$             NWSRA
Totals 496,869.10$          134,602.00$   

Estimate of Fees and Asbuilt Survey 50,000.00$            13,545.02$     
Sub total 546,869.10$          

Contingency 5,943.92$               

Grant Total 552,813.02$          

Accounting Audit 2,000.00$              

Grant Grand Total Remaining 554,813.02$          148,147.02$   
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